A deferred waste calculation is required for each pit component. A component refers to the specific
volume of the ore body that is made more accessible by the stripping activity and is expected to be
identified during the mine planning stage. Therefore a mine life can have multiple components.

Incremental Capitalisation
A waste asset (representing incremental waste costs) is recognised where:

—	 The volume of waste extracted in a period exceeds the expected volume of waste for the given
volume of ore production of that component

—	 The excess waste extracted represents the benefit of improved access to further quantities of
materials (with lower strip ratio) in future periods

Component Amortisation
A deferred waste asset is to be amortised on a units of production basis over the reserves of the
identified component of the ore body.

2013 Financial Restatements
As a result of the adoption of HK(IFRIC) — Int 20, adjustments to 2013 annual financial statements are
made. The main adjustment is to the Group’s operating expenses, depreciation and amortisation and
consequently profit before tax.

Year ended 31 March 2013

Originally
stated

HK(IFRIC) —
Int 20

adjustment Restated
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Revenue 167,613 — 167,613
Cost of sales (132,369) 6,450 (125,919)
Other income and expenses (24,972) — (24,972)

Profit before taxation 10,272 6,450 16,722

C1 Operation Cost

Year ended 31 March 2013

Originally
stated

HK(IFRIC) —
Int 20

adjustment Restated
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Direct and indirect mining cost 122,628 (18,226) 104,402
Adjustment for change in inventory (18,234) 419 (17,815)

Total operating cost 104,394 (17,807) 86,587

Copper sold (in thousand pounds) 46,986 — 46,986

C1 operation cost — US$/lb 2.22 (0.38) 1.84

CST Mining Group Limited 33

Significant Events
On 28 August 2013, the Company provided an irrevocable undertaking (the “Undertaking”) to G-Resources
Group Limited (“G-Resources”). Pursuant to the Undertaking, the Company irrevocably undertakes to,
amongst other things (i) accept or procure the acceptance of 1,246,092,628 G-Resources rights shares,
representing its full entitlement to the new G-Resources shares under G-Resources rights issue and (ii)
apply for, or procure the application of 2,098,811,747 G-Resources rights shares in excess of those which
will be provisionally allotted to a subsidiary of the Company by way of excess application under the

[…]

Summary of the effects of the above changes in accounting policies

The effects of changes in accounting policies described above on the results for the current and prior
years by line items are as follows:

	 Impact on (loss) profit for the year of the application of HK(IFRIC) — Int 20

Year ended
31.3.2014

Year ended
31.3.2013

US$’000 US$’000

(Increase) decrease in cost of sales (4,068) 6,450
Decrease (increase) in taxation 1,230 (1,947)

(Increase in loss) increase in profit for the year (2,838) 4,503

(Increase in other comprehensive expense) increase in other
comprehensive income for the year (2,522) 89

(Increase in total comprehensive expense)
increase in total comprehensive income for the year
attributable to owners of the Company (5,360) 4,592

CST Mining Group Limited 61

2.	� APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (continued)

	 Summary of the effects of the above changes in accounting policies (continued)

	� Impact on assets, liabilities and equity as at 1 April 2012 of the application of HK(IFRIC) —
Int 20

As at
1 April 2012 as

previously
reported

HK(IFRIC) —
Int 20

adjustments

As at
1 April 2012
as restated

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Property, plant and equipment 152,125 28,463 180,588
Inventories 73,848 (4,105) 69,743
Deferred tax liabilities (1,340) (7,040) (8,380)

Total effect on net assets 224,633 17,318 241,951

Exchange reserve 25,454 608 26,062
Accumulated losses (157,036) 16,710 (140,326)

Total effect on equity (131,582) 17,318 (114,264)

	� Impact on assets, liabilities and equity as at 31 March 2013 of the application of HK(IFRIC)
— Int 20

As at
31 March 2013

as previously
reported

HK(IFRIC) —
 Int 20

adjustments

As at
31 March 2013

as restated
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Property, plant and equipment 128,456 33,102 161,558
Inventories 97,946 (2,168) 95,778
Deferred tax liabilities (2,314) (9,024) (11,338)

Total effect on net assets 224,088 21,910 245,998

Exchange reserve 25,815 697 26,512
Accumulated losses (32,589) 21,213 (11,376)

Total effect on equity (6,774) 21,910 15,136

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Annual Report 201462

2.	� APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (continued)

	 Summary of the effects of the above changes in accounting policies (continued)

	� Impact on assets, liabilities and equity as at 31 March 2014 of the application of HK(IFRIC)
— Int 20

As at
31.3.2014

US$’000

Increase in property, plant and equipment 11,936
Increase in inventories 11,369
Increase in deferred tax liabilities (6,755)

Increase in net assets 16,550

Increase in exchange reserve (1,825)
Decrease in accumulated losses 18,375